Insurance  80.72  98.62
Rates and taxes  42.44  35.90
Payment to auditor
- For statutory audit  4.25  3.44
- For tax audit  1.50  0.80
- For other services (limited review,
certification etc.)

 2.88  8.63  3.71  7.95

Director sitting fees  5.76  6.13
Traveling & conveyance  438.07  412.14
Postage,telegram & telephone  70.61  71.94
Freight & transportation  566.79  596.13
Advertisement expenses  177.08 453.67
Commission on Sales  58.15  82.42
Rebate, claim & other expenses  477.20  427.54
Corporate social responsibility expense
(Note No. 35)

 39.80  22.83

Loss on sale of Property, Plant and
Equipment

 -   5.61

Miscellaneous expenses  537.09  551.81
 5,974.11  6,445.71

Linc Pen & Plastics Ltd.108

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Note No. : 31. First Time Adoption of Ind AS
A. E�ect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016 (H in Lakhs)

Particulars Footnote
Reference

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
1.  Non-Current Assets
 a)  Property, Plant and

Equipment
(g) (A) (a)  4,194.61  -   4,194.61

 b)  Capital Work - in - progress  175.75  -   175.75

 c)  Intangible Assets  2.59  -   2.59

 d)  Financial Assets - Others (b) (i)  86.11 (0.98)  85.13

 e)  Income Tax Assets(net)  102.43  -   102.43

 f )  Other  Non - Current Assets  644.67  -   644.67

 Total Non-Current Assets  5,206.16  (0.98)  5,205.18
2.  Current Assets
 a)  Inventories  7,729.30  -   7,729.30

 b)  Financial Assets

   i)  Trade Receivables  4,772.61  -   4,772.61

   ii)  Cash & Cash Equivalents  13.67  -   13.67

   iii) Other Bank Balances  (b) (iii)  14.86  -   14.86

   iv)  Others  0.44  -   0.44

 c)  Other Current Assets  807.19  -   807.19

 Total Current Assets  13,338.07  -   13,338.07
Total Assets  18,544.23 (0.98)  18,543.25
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
 a)  Equity Share Capital  1,478.60  -   1,478.60

 b)  Other Equity Equity
Reco

 8,633.61 533.24  9,166.85

 Total Equity  10,112.21  533.24  10,645.45
Liabilities
1.  Non-Current Liabilities
 a)  Financial Liabilities

   i)  Borrowings  -   -   -
 b)  Provisions  143.78  -   143.78

 c)  Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) (a)  276.12 (0.34)  275.78

 Total Non-Current Liabilities  419.90  (0.34) 419.56
2.  Current Liabilities
 a)  Financial Liabilities

  i)  Borrowings  3,093.77  -   3,093.77

   ii)  Trade Payables  2,885.62  -   2,885.62

   iii) Others  1,051.96  -   1,051.96

Annual Report 2017-18 109

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Note No. : 31. First Time Adoption of Ind AS
A. E�ect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016 (H in Lakhs)

Particulars Footnote
Reference

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

 b)  Other Current Liabilities  440.94  -   440.94

 c)  Provisions (c)  539.83  (533.88)  5.95

 Total Current Liabilities  8,012.12  (533.88) 7478.24
Total Liabilities  8,432.02  (534.22)  7,897.80
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  18,544.23 (0.98)  18,543.25

A. E�ect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017 (H in Lakhs)

Particulars Footnote
Reference

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
1.  Non-Current Assets
 a)  Property, Plant and

Equipment
(g) (A) (a)  4,699.34  -   4,699.34

 b)  Capital Work - in - progress  1,054.59  -   1,054.59

 c)  Intangible Assets  0.68  -   0.68

 d)  Financial Assets - Others (b) (i)  110.84  0.02  110.86

 e)  Income Tax Assets(net)  283.78  -   283.78

 f )  Other  Non - Current Assets  1,662.51  -   1,662.51

 Total Non-Current Assets  7,811.74  0.02  7,811.76
2. Current Assets
 a)  Inventories  7,853.08  -   7,853.08

 b)  Financial Assets

   i)  Trade Receivables  3,992.90  -   3,992.90

   ii)  Cash & Cash Equivalents  7.96  -   7.96

   iii) Other Bank Balances  (b) (iii)  13.67  -   13.67

   iv)  Others  2.92  -   2.92

 c)  Other Current Assets  1,279.93  -   1,279.93

 Total Current Assets  13,150.46  -   13,150.46
 Total Assets  20,962.20  0.02  20,962.22
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
 a)  Equity Share Capital  1,478.60  -   1,478.60

 b)  Other Equity Equity
Reco

 10,349.91  0.01  10,349.92

 Total Equity  11,828.51  0.01  11,828.52

Linc Pen & Plastics Ltd.110

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2018

A. E�ect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017 (H in Lakhs)

Particulars Footnote
Reference

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Liabilities
1.  Non-Current Liabilities
 a)  Financial Liabilities

   i)  Borrowings  1,276.42  -   1,276.42

 b)  Provisions  184.85  -   184.85

 c)  Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) (a)  396.15  0.01  396.16

 Total Non-Current Liabilities  1,857.42  0.01  1,857.43
2.  Current Liabilities
 a)  Financial Liabilities

   i)  Borrowings  3,735.94  -   3,735.94

   ii)  Trade Payables  1,939.15  -   1,939.15

   iii) Others  1,160.26  -   1,160.26

 b)  Other Current Liabilities  433.80  -   433.80

 c)  Provisions (c)  7.12  -   7.12

 Total Current Liabilities  7,276.27  -   7,276.27
 Total Liabilities  9,133.69  -   9,133.70
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  20,962.20  0.02  20,962.22

B.  E�ect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Pro�t & Loss for the year ended
31st March, 2017 (H in Lakhs)

Particulars Footnote
Reference

Previous
GAAP

E�ect of
Transition to

Ind AS
Ind AS

Income
i. Revenue from operations b(iv),(v)  36,091.11  (1,041.77)  35,049.34

ii. Other income  37.76  4.83  42.59

iii. Total revenue (I + II)  36,128.87  (1,036.94)  35,091.93
iv. Expenses
 Cost of materials consumed  10,679.25  -   10,679.25

 Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  12,687.46  -   12,687.46

 Change in inventories of Finished
goods,  Work-in-Progress and Stock-
in-Trade

 (191.95)  -   (191.95)

 Employee benefits expense b(ii)  2,081.64  (14.32)  2,067.32

Annual Report 2017-18 111

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2018

B.  E�ect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Pro�t & Loss for the year ended
31st March, 2017 (H in Lakhs)

Particulars Footnote
Reference

Previous
GAAP

E�ect of
Transition to

Ind AS
Ind AS

 Finance costs  216.66  -   216.66

 Depreciation and amortization
expense

 792.83  -   792.83

 Other expenses  7,482.67  (1,036.96)  6,445.71

Total expenses  33,748.56  (1,051.28)  32,697.28
v. Profit before exceptional  items

and tax (III - IV)
 2,380.31  14.34  2,394.65

vi. Exceptional items  -   -   -

vii. Pro�t before tax (V - VI)  2,380.31  14.34  2,394.65
viii. Tax expense:

 Current tax  543.00  -   543.00

 Deferred tax  120.37  4.96  125.33

 663.37  4.96  668.33
ix. Pro�t/(Loss) from Operations

(VII-VIII)
 1,716.94  9.38  1,726.32

Other Comprehensive Income /
(Expenses)

b(ii)  -   (14.32)  (14.32)

Income Tax effect  -   4.95  4.95

Total Other Comprehensive Income for
the year

 -   (9.37)  (9.37)

Total Comprehensive Income for the year  1,716.94  0.01  1,716.95

C. E�ect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended
31st March, 2017 (H in Lakhs)

   Particulars
 Footnote
Reference

Previous
GAAP

E�ect of
Transition to

Ind AS
2016-17

Net cash flows from operating activities  914.29  -   914.29

Net cash flows from investing activities  (2,179.75)  -   (2,179.75)

Net cash flows from financing activities  1,259.75  -   1,259.75

Net Increase in Cash and Cash
Equivalents

 (5.71)  -   (5.71)

Cash & Cash Equivalents - Opening
Balance

 13.67  -   13.67

Cash & Cash Equivalents - Closing
Balance